
Meeting of:  Middleton Township
Date: Thursday, 13th June, 2019
Time: 6.00 pm.
Venue: Junction Library and Community Centre, 

Grimshaw Lane, Middleton, M24 2AA

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  OPEN FORUM 

Half an hour has been set aside for members of the public to raise any 
issues relevant to the business of the Committee and the Township.

 

6.  MINUTES - MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE 3 - 8

Public Document Pack



To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Middleton Township 
Committee held on 14th March 2019. 

7.  NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING – DESIGNATION OF THE 
PROPOSED THORNHAM ST. JOHN'S NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA 
AND FORUM 

9 - 13

To consider the proposed designation of a Neighbourhood Area and a 
Neighbourhood Forum for Thornham St. John's.  

8.  OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - EVESHAM 
ROAD, WALSINGHAM AVENUE, TENBURY DRIVE AND HANLEY 
CLOSE, MIDDLETON 

14 - 25

To consider a proposed Traffic Regulation Order at Evesham Road, 
Walsingham Avenue, Tenbury Drive and Hanley Close, Middleton. 

9.  MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP FUNDS REVIEW 26 - 54

To consider the revenue and capital expenditure of Township Funds 
during 2018/19 and options for the allocation of funds in 2019/20. 

10.  MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP DELEGATION ARRANGEMENTS AND 
APPOINTMENTS 2019-2020 

55 - 60

To consider Middleton Township Delegation Arrangements and 
Appointments for 2019/20. 

Middleton Township Members
Councillor Malcolm Boriss Councillor Phil Burke
Councillor Patricia Mary Dale Councillor Neil Emmott
Councillor Susan Emmott Councillor Peter Joinson
Councillor Donna Martin E Councillor Kallum Nolan
Councillor Linda Robinson Councillor Sara Rowbotham
Councillor Susan Smith Councillor Carol Wardle
Councillor June West Councillor Donna Williams
Councillor Peter Williams

For more information about this meeting, please contact 
Alison James – Governance and Committee Services

Telephone: 01706 924711
E-mail: alison.james@rochdale.gov.uk 



MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday 14th March 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Donna Williams (Chair); Councillors Boriss, Dale, 
Neil Emmott, Susan Emmott, Joinson, Martin, Nolan, Rowbotham, Smith, 
Wardle, West and Peter Williams

OFFICERS:  I. Trickett, A. Webster and L. Mason (Neighbourhoods 
Directorate), F. Davies (Children’s Services Directorate) and A. James 
(Resources Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Inspector P. Wood (Greater Manchester Police), 
C. Murphy (Metro Moneywise Credit Union) and three members of the public

APOLOGIES
86 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Burke and 
Councillor Robinson.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
87 There were no declarations of interest.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
88 The Chair advised of the following urgent items of business:-

a) Councillor Robinson had asked that it be brought to the attention of the 
Committee of the help that residents in Alkrington had provided to a 
homeless person and asked that they be thanked for their assistance;

b) There was an update on the Neighbourhood Plan that had been 
considered at the last meeting of the Committee in that the Committee 
were now being asked to note that following advice from the Council’s 
Planning Solicitor, in relation to Minute 82, Page 14 of the Agenda and 
the application for a Neighbourhood Plan, that the proposed plan would 
go out to consultation as originally submitted and that the concerns 
expressed by the Committee at the last meeting would form a 
submission to that process;

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
89 There were no items for the exclusion of the public and press.

OPEN FORUM
90 The following matter was raised as part of the Open Forum:-

a) Long Street/Wood Street

Mr D Lappin referred to the matter of cars contravening the one way system at 
Wood Street/Long Street and taxis parked on Burton Street.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Inspector Wood informed the Committee that an operation had been 
undertaken in this area but limited resources prevented a constant presence.

It was suggested that joint operations between the Police and enforcement 
officers may be of some benefit.

METRO MONEYWISE CREDIT UNION
91 The Committee received a presentation from a representative of Metro 
Moneywise, Ms. C. Murphy, on Metro Moneywise including its association 
with Rochdale Borough Council, outlining its benefits and key services.

Resolved:

The work of the Metro Moneywise Credit Union be commended by the 
Committee and the presentation be noted and welcomed.

MINUTES - MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE
92 Resolved:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Middleton Township Committee held 
on 11th October 2018 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record.

MINUTES - MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP DEVOLVED FUNDING AND 
DEVOLVED SERVICES SUB COMMITTEE
93 Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting of Middleton Township Devolved Funding and 
Devolved Services Sub-Committee held on 13th February 2019 be noted.

OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - LODGE STREET, 
BOARSHAW ROAD AND MORTON STREET, MIDDLETON
94
[...]
rs requested that two 
roundabouts being put forward in that Ward be replaced by a scheme on 
Mainway.

Members were also informed of the importance of butterflies, bees and other 
insects and wildlife which would be promoted by the increased use of 
wildflower areas.

Alternatives considered:

Page 7



To cease mowing entirely: this option not to be pursued except for 
rural/informal areas where that method will not look out of place.

Resolved:

1.      The Township Committee approves the shortlist of sites detailed in the 
appendix to the report (subject to a site meeting relating to the South Ward 
schemes) in the appended document, for the grass verge management 
scheme, on the condition that the growth retardant chemicals are not used.

Reasons for the decision:

To enable the Council’s Environmental Management Services to improve the 
quality of grass verges in terms of floral features, wildlife habitat value and to 
reduce pollution whilst delivering budget savings.

Eligible for Call-in: Yes 
 

Page 8



Report to Rochdale South Township Committee & Middleton Township Committee

Date of Meeting 05 June 2019
13 June 2019

Portfolio Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Development & 
Housing

Report Author Paul Moore

Public/Private Document Public

Neighbourhood Planning – Designation of the proposed Thornham 
St. John's Neighbourhood Area and Forum

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

To inform Members that consultation has taken place on the applications for 
the designation of a Neighbourhood Area and a Neighbourhood Forum for 
Thornham St. John's.  

To seek Township approval to designate the Thornham St. John's 
Neighbourhood Area and Forum to support future preparation of the 
Thornham St. John's Neighbourhood Plan.

Recommendation

2.1

2.2

That Township Committee approves the Thornham St. John's Neighbourhood 
Area and Forum for designation.

If approved, the area and forum designation should be publicised on the 
Council’s website as soon as possible.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1

3.2

The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 required that 
provided the Thornham St. John’s Neighbourhood Area and Forum 
applications meet the requirements as set out in Sections 61F to 61L of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Parts 2 and 3 of the Regulations, 
then the Council must publicise the applications for 6 weeks.

These Regulations require that the Neighbourhood Area and Neighbourhood 
Forum must, inter alia: have a constitution; at least 21 members representative 
of the area and no part of the proposed Neighbourhood Area may overlap with 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



any other designated Neighbourhood Area.

It is considered that the Thornham St. John’s Neighbourhood Area and Forum 
applications satisfies the requirements of the Regulations, and as no 
objections were received, the recommendation is to designate Thornham St. 
John’s as a Neighbourhood Area and Forum.

The application of a neighbourhood Area and Forum will enable the 
community to begin the preparation of a Neighbourhood Plan for their area.

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.1

Background

Neighbourhood Planning Overview
Neighbourhood planning is a community led process intended to shape and 
promote development at the neighbourhood (i.e. local) level.

It was introduced through the Localism Act (2011) to enable communities to 
define Neighbourhood Areas and establish Neighbourhood Forums to draw up 
a Neighbourhood Plan. It is guided by a range of legislation and national 
guidance. LPAs are required by law to support the neighbourhood planning 
process.

Neighbourhood Areas and Forums
A neighbourhood area is proposed by a prospective neighbourhood forum and 
designated by the LPA. This is the boundary for the area over which the 
neighbourhood forum is responsible. It will also form the boundary of the area 
in relation to which a neighbourhood development plan can be brought 
forward. Neighbourhood areas can cover areas across LPA boundaries and 
can be any shape or size. Only one neighbourhood area can cover one 
location.

Neighbourhood forums are community-led groups which seek to help shape 
growth and development within their relevant neighbourhood areas. Groups 
must apply to their LPA to be designated as a neighbourhood forum. Once 
designated, a neighbourhood forum can develop a neighbourhood plan for its 
neighbourhood area. As the LPA for its area, we have a statutory duty to 
determine applications to designate neighbourhood forums.

Once designated, a forum ceases to have effect after 5 years. 

Consultation undertaken
The application for designation as a Neighbourhood Area and a 
Neighbourhood Forum was publicised for a 6 week public consultation period 
from the 25th March until 6 May 2019.

In total, the number of response’s for each of the following were:
 Neighbourhood Area – 24 supporting the application
 Neighbourhood Forum -  19 supporting the application

Page 10



There were no objections received to the consultation on the proposed 
neighbourhood area and forum applications.  All the responses were 
supportive of the proposed neighbourhood area and neighbourhood forum.  

It is officers view that the Thornham St. John’s Neighbourhood Area and 
Forum applications satisfies the requirements of the Regulations, and as 
no objections were received, the recommendation is to designate 
Thornham St. John’s as a Neighbourhood Area and Forum.

Next Steps
If it is deemed appropriate to designate the proposed neighbourhood area and 
forum for a prospective Thornham St. John’s Neighbourhood Development 
Plan, then the designation will be publicised on the Council’s website to make 
residents, businesses and other interested parties aware of it.  Thereafter, the 
process of preparing the neighbourhood plan can begin.  This stage includes 
consultation with residents and businesses within the plan area, and areas 
that may be affected by the plan.

Alternatives Considered
The Neighbourhood Planning (General) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 
prescribe time limits for the determination of a neighbourhood area 
application. Except where a local planning authority is required to designate 
the whole of a parish, applications must be determined within 13 weeks of first 
being publicised, or 20 weeks where the application relates to more than one 
local planning authority area. If these time limits are not met, the local 
planning authority must designate all of the area applied for.

Costs and Budget Summary

5. There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations 
within this report or for the Council’s involvement in the process at this stage.  
Going forward, the costs to the Council will depend on the nature and scale of 
help and support provided and the ability of community groups to contribute 
financially to the process or obtain further funding to support the plan 
preparation.  The duty to support does not require the Council to give financial 
assistance to a designated neighbourhood forum unless it chooses to do so.  
Funding is available to authorities to cover the costs of the independent check 
and referendum.   It is not possible to provide an authoritative estimate of the 
total costs involved in preparing a plan.  However, if the Council decides to 
provide financial assistance then a separate report will be provided to agree to 
this.

Risk and Policy Implications

6. All the issues raised and the recommendation(s) in this report involve risk 
considerations as set out below:

• Local communities will be required to show that they are able to 
accommodate requirements for growth and development in their areas in 
accordance with the Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
If they simply seek to prevent development, current Guidance indicates the 

Page 11



Plan will not succeed at an independent examination.
• Resourcing neighbourhood planning forums and neighbourhood 
planning areas is likely t
[...]
io Neighbourhoods, 

Community & Culture
Report Author Sharron Worrall
Public/Private Document Public Document

Middleton Township Funds Review

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report reviews the revenue and capital expenditure during 2018/19 and 
provides options for the allocation of funds in 2019/20.

1.2 Members are asked to approve Middleton Township Funds terms and 
conditions, and agree delegation arrangements concerning funding decisions.

2. Recommendation

2.1 Members note the expenditure, commitments and balances for Middleton 
Township revenue and capital funds at financial year end 2018/19 (Appendix 1 
and 2).

2.2 Members note the findings of the review of Township Funds 2018/19 
(Appendix 3) and evaluations received to date for some of the projects funded 
(Appendix 4).

2.3 Members approve the allocation of Middleton Township Funds to funding 
streams in 2019/20 as detailed in Appendix 5.

2.4 Members approve the terms and conditions for Middleton Township revenue 
and capital funds for 2019/20 (Appendix 6).

2.5 Members agree to the delegation arrangements for Middleton Township 
Funds 2019/20 as detailed at 4.6 of this report.

3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1 Management of the Middleton Township Fund is delegated to the Middleton 
Township Devolved Funding & Devolved Services Sub Committee.

3.2 Middleton Township Funds are allocated to projects that benefit the 
Township’s community and environment, and realise the Township priorities.

Page 26

Agenda Item 9



3.3 To enable committee to monitor and review the use of the Middleton Township 
Funds to ensure continued efficient and effective use of the funds.

4. Key Points for Consideration

4.1 Members note expenditure, commitments and balances for Middleton 
Township revenue and capital funds 2018/19 (Appendix 1 and 2).  The final 
outturn for financial year 2018/19 as agreed with Accountancy will be reported 
to the next scheduled funding committee.

4.2 A review of Middleton Township revenue and capital funds has been 
undertaken (Appendix 3).  Findings have influenced funding streams 
suggestions, the terms and conditions of the funds and the administration 
procedures for grant applications for 2019/20.

4.3 Evaluation of projects provides useful information to the Township relating to 
identifying the effectiveness of the application process and management of 
grants; whether projects deliver value for money; applicants achieve their 
objectives and evidence their successes, and ensure that the completed 
projects funded complied with the terms and conditions of the Middleton 
Township Fund.  Grants awarded and projects funded have made a difference 
to the local community with improvements to local facilities, increased social 
interaction and delivery of solutions to address local needs.  All successful 
applicants are informed that it is a condition of the grant that they complete a 
project evaluation form.  Members are asked to note the summaries of 
evaluation information received on projects which have been funded as 
detailed in Appendix 4.

4.4 Township Officers have analysed the findings from the review of Township 
Funds 2018/19 and recommend that Members approve the allocation of 
Township Funds to funding streams in 2019/20 as detailed in Appendix 5.

4.5 Terms and conditions for Middleton Township revenue and capital funds have 
been updated.  Members are asked to approve the terms and conditions for 
2019/20 (Appendix 6).

4.6 Members are asked to agree the delegation arrangements for Middleton 
Township Funds 2019/20 as follows:

a) Townships and Communities Manager, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice Chair of Middleton Township Committee, may make decisions on the 
allocation of funds to all projects for £5,000 and under.  Any disputes 
concerning allocation of funds will be referred to the next Middleton 
Township Devolved Funding & Devolved Services Sub Committee for 
decision.

b) Middleton Township Office will refer project
[...]
inst targets and finance, and post project evaluation reports. 

h) Where a service provider does not satisfy the performance targets for the project, the Middleton 

Township Devolved Funding and Services Sub Committee may, after consultation with the service 

provider, withhold funds (or withdraw funds previously transferred to a Council Service). 

i) Any unapproved additional costs incurred by the service provider must be borne by the service 

provider unless agreed otherwise with the Middleton Township Devolved Funding and Services Sub 

Committee. 

j) Service providers external to the Council will be required to submit invoices for payment. 

Page 54



Report to Middleton Township Committee

Date of Meeting 13th June 2019
Portfolio Councillor Daalat Ali

Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for 
Resources

Report Author Alison James
Public/Private Document Public

Middleton Township Delegation Arrangements and Appointments 2019/2020

Executive Summary

1.   At the first meeting of the municipal year, the Township Committee is 
required to confirm its delegated decision making arrangements for the 
forthcoming year, as detailed at Appendix 1 to this report and to make 
appointments to Township Sub-Committees (including the Chair and Vice 
Chair) and other bodies as detailed at Appendix 2 to the report.

Recommendation

2.1 That approval is given to the Sub-Committee structure of the Middleton   
Township Committee, comprising the Middleton Township Devolved  
Funding and Services Sub-Committee, and the Middleton Township 
Delegated Sub-Committee and to approve the terms of reference for the two 
Sub-Committees, as detailed at Appendix 1 to this report;

 
2.2   That Members are appointed to the Middleton Township Delegated Sub- 

Committee and to the Middleton Township Devolved Funding and Services 
Sub-Committee (including the Chair and Vice Chair); as detailed at Appendix 
2 to this report.

2.3  That Members are appointed to Township Working Groups and to “Other  
Bodies” as detailed at Appendix 2 to this report.

Reason for Recommendation

3. The Council has established and appoints Township Committees that may 
exercise both executive and non-executive powers as set out in the 
Responsibility for Council Functions in Part 3 of the Constitution, which states 
that: appointments to Township Sub-Committees, Township Working Parties, 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



Partnership Arrangements and Local Outside Bodies shall be made at the first 
meeting of the appropriate Township Committee in the new Municipal Year’. 

The Sub-Committee exercises either delegated powers or acts on any matter 
detailed in the Committee’s Terms of Reference on which it is essential to take 
a decision. 

The proper appointment of Sub-Committees is required to permit the
undertaking of delegated functions in accordance with statutory and
procedural requirements, and appointments to Working Groups and Other
Bodies are required to enable the Township Committee to undertake and to 
respond to the full range of issues relevant to the Township.

The Committee has delegated powers to make appointments to a number of 
other bodies as detailed in Appendix 2.

Key Points for Consideration

4.

4.

The Middleton Township Devolved Funding and Devolved Services Sub-
Committee currently exercise formal powers, as detailed at Appendix 1, as a 
Sub-Committee for dealing with making grant approvals and decisions on 
devolved budgets and Township Funds and the Middleton Delegated Sub-
Committee can, as and when required, make ’urgent’ issues on behalf of the 
Township Committee and for making grant approvals and decisions on 
devolved budgets and Township Funds.

Alternatives Considered

The Committee could choose not to appoint sub-committees and undertake 
all delegated functions themselves but this may have a detrimental impact on 
the ability to progress Township priorities or deal with urgent items of 
business. The Committee could also, if it chose to do s
[...]
ed to the Middleton Devolved Funding and Devolved Services Sub-Committee 
or the Chair and Vice Chair of the Township Committee as necessary.

The Township Committee is asked (if required) to appoint substitute Members to the 
Township’s Sub-Committees.

Substitute Members

The options available to the Township Committee for substitution arrangements for 
Members of Township Committees comprise: -

(a) An absent Member may only call for a substitute Member from the same  
political group
(b) Where appointments are made on a Ward basis, to allow for a Ward 
substitute from any political group to be identified by the absent Member
(c) To allow for a substitute Member from any political group to be identified 
by the absent Member.

The Township Committee is asked to indicate its determined substitution 
arrangements when appointing Sub-Committee memberships.

In any event, the number of substitute Members appointed by a political group to a 
Sub-Committee cannot exceed the number of substantive Members appointed, up to 
a maximum of three.

Page 59



Township Working Groups

Middleton Township Environment and Culture Forum

All Middleton Township Committee Members were appointed in 2018/19.

Councillor Donna Williams (Chair)

Middleton Regeneration and Transport Working Party

All Middleton Township Committee Members were appointed in 2018/19.

Councillor Donna Williams (Chair)

Other Bodies

Langley Estate Strategy Group

In 2018/19, Councillor Smith was appointed and the Substitute Member was Councillor 
Burke

Middleton Town Centre Management Company and Middleton Market Company: 

Councillors Donna Williams, Nolan and West were appointed in 2018/19 (Please note 
only two appointments are required for 2019/20)

Brentwood Day Centre – Management Committee 

Councillor Donna Williams was appointed in 2018/19

Highways Champion 

Councillor West was appointed in 2018/19

Township Planning Panel

Councillors Smith, Robinson, Dale, Boriss, Nolan and West were appointed in 2018/19

Page 60


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - Middleton Township Committee
	7 Neighbourhood Planning – Designation of the Proposed Thornham St. John's Neighbourhood Area and Forum
	8 Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Evesham Road, Walsingham Avenue, Tenbury Drive and Hanley Close, Middleton
	9 Middleton Township Funds Review
	Appendix 1 - Middleton Township Funds Review
	Appendix 2 - Middleton Township Funds Review
	Appendix 3 - Middleton Township Funds Review
	Appendix 4 - Middleton Township Funds Review
	Appendix 5 - Middleton Township Funds Review
	Appendix 6 - Middleton Township Funds Review

	10 Middleton Township Delegation Arrangements and Appointments 2019-2020



Minutes of the meeting


MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday 13th June 2019

PRESENT:  Councillor Donna Williams (Chair); Councillors Dale, 
Susan Emmott, Joinson, Nolan, Smith, Wardle and West

OFFICERS: Lauren Mason and Alan Webster (Neighbourhoods Directorate), 
Sohida Banu (Economy Directorate) and Alison James (Resources 
Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Inspector Wood (Greater Manchester Police), 19 
members of the public

APOLOGIES
1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Boriss, Councillor 
Burke, Councillor Neil Emmott, Councillor Martin, Councillor Robinson, 
Councillor Rowbotham and Councillor Peter Williams

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
2 There were no declarations of interest.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
3 There were no urgent items of business.

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
4 There were no items of business requiring the exclusion of the public 
and press.

OPEN FORUM
5 The following matters were raised as part of the Open Forum:-

a) Andover Avenue

The Committee received a question from Mr S Gunby about the provision of 
alley gates at Andover Avenue following instances of crime and anti-social 
behaviour in the area.

Mr Gunby was advised that the as the area in question was not adopted, that 
alley gates were not able to be installed.

Inspector Wood agreed to contact Mr Gunby direct in relation to crime and 
anti-social behaviour in the area.

b) Joshua Lane

The Committee received a question from Mr A Eastham about issues with 
speeding traffic on Joshua Lane, specifically near the bridge area.



The Highways Officer was requested to respond direct to Mr Eastham on the 
issues he had raised.

MINUTES - MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE
6 Resolved:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Middleton Township Committee held 
on 14th March 2019 be approved and signed as a correct record.

NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING – DESIGNATION OF THE PROPOSED 
THORNHAM ST. JOHN'S NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA AND FORUM
7 The Township Committee considered a report of the Director of 
Economy that informed Members that consultation has taken place on the 
applications for the designation of a Neighbourhood Area and a 
Neighbourhood Forum for Thornham St. John's. The report sought approval to 
designate the Thornham St. John's Neighbourhood Area and Forum to 
support future preparation of the Thornham St. John's Neighbourhood Plan.
 
 Alternatives considered:

The Neighbourhood Planning (General) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 
prescribed time limits for the determination of neighbourhood area 
applications. Except where a local planning authority is required to designate 
the whole of a parish, applications must be determined within 13 weeks of first 
being publicised, or 20 weeks where the application relates to more than one 
local planning authority area. If these time limits are not met, the local 
planning authority must designate all of the area applied for.
 
Resolved:

1. That Middleton Township Committee approves the Thornham St. 
John's Neighbourhood Area and Forum for designation.

2. That the area and forum designation be publicised on the Council’s 
website as soon as possible.

 
Reasons for the Decision:

The Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 required that 
provided the Thornham St. John’s Neighbourhood Area and Forum 
applications meet the requirements as set out in Sections 61F to 61L of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and Parts 2 and 3 of the Regulations, 
then the Council must publicise the applications for 6 weeks.
 
These Regulations require that the Neighbourhood Area and Neighbourhood 
Forum must, inter alia: have a constitution; at least 21 members 
representative of the area and no part of the proposed Neighbourhood Area 
may overlap with any other designated Neighbourhood Area.
 



It is considered that the Thornham St. John’s Neighbourhood Area and Forum 
applications satisfies the requirements of the Regulations, and as no 
objections were received, the recommendation is to designate Thornham St. 
John’s as a Neighbourhood Area and Forum.
 
The application of a neighbourhood Area and Forum will enable the 
community to begin the preparation of a Neighbourhood Plan for their area.

Eligible for Call-in: Yes.

OBJECTIONS TO TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - EVESHAM ROAD, 
WALSINGHAM AVENUE, TENBURY DRIVE AND HANLEY CLOSE, 
MIDDLETON
8 The Township Committee considered the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods which presented objections to a proposed Traffic Regulation 
Order at Evesham Road, Walsingham Avenue, Tenbury Drive and Hanley 
Close, Middleton.

Local residents addressed the Committee stating that they had received very 
short notice of the meeting and were concerned at the way in which the order 
had been initially advertised.  Those residents in attendance also did not feel 
that the proposed Traffic Regulation Order was required. 

The Highways Officer advised that the proposed Traffic Regulation Order had 
been advertised in line with statutory requirements but acknowledged that the 
letter advising local residents about the Township Committee meeting had 
been delivered at short notice and apologised on behalf of the service.

Councillor Joinson, one of the local Ward Councillors commented that he and 
the other Ward Councillors would undertake further consultation on the 
proposals.

Resolved:

1. That consideration of the objections to a proposed Traffic Regulation 
Order at Evesham Road, Walsingham Avenue, Tenbury Drive and 
Hanley Close, Middleton be deferred until the next meeting of the 
Township Committee.

Eligible for call-in – no 

MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP FUNDS REVIEW
9 The Township Committee considered the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods which presented a review of the Township revenue and 
capital expenditure during 2018/19 and provided options for the allocation of 
funds for 2019/20. 

Members were also requested to consider the Middleton Township Funds 
terms and conditions and to agree delegation arrangements concerning 
funding decisions.



Alternatives Considered:

The Committee could decide whether or not to approve the allocation of funds 
to funding streams and adopt the terms and conditions.

Resolved:

1.    That the expenditure, commitments and balances for Middleton Township 
revenue and capital funds at financial year end 2018/19 be noted.

2.    That the findings of the review of Township Funds 2018/19 and 
evaluations received to date for some of the projects funded be noted.

3.    That the allocation of Middleton Township Funds to funding streams in 
2019/2010 be approved (Option 1 for Revenue and Option 1 for Capital);

4.    That the terms and conditions for Middleton Township revenue and 
capital funds for 2019/20 be approved;

5.    That the delegation arrangements for Middleton Township Funds 2019/20 
as detailed in the report be approved.

Reasons for the Decisions:

Management of the Middleton Township Fund is delegated to the Middleton 
Township Devolved Funding and Devolved Services Sub Committee. 
Middleton Township Funds were allocated to projects that benefit the 
Township’s community and environment, and which realised the Township’s 
priorities.

Eligible for call in – yes 

MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP DELEGATION ARRANGEMENTS AND 
APPOINTMENTS 2019-2020
10 The Township Committee considered the report of the Director of 
Resources seeking confirmation of the delegated decision making 
arrangements for the year and appointments to Township Sub-Committees, 
including the Chair and Vice Chair and other bodies for 2019/2020.

Alternatives considered:

The Committee could choose not to appoint to sub-committees and undertake 
all delegated functions themselves, but this may have a detrimental impact on 
the ability to progress Township priorities or deal with urgent items of 
business.



Resolved:

1. That approval be given to the Sub-Committee structure of the 
Middleton Township Committee, comprising the Middleton Township 
Devolved Funding and Services Sub-Committee and the terms of 
reference for the Sub-Committee as detailed within appendix 1 of the 
submitted report;

2. The following appointments be made for 2019/2020:- 

 Middleton Devolved Funding and Devolved Services Sub-Committee

All Middleton Township Committee Members

Councillor Donna Williams (Chair)
Councillor Smith (Vice-Chair)

 Middleton Township Delegated Sub-Committee

Not be appointed but matters and functions be delegated to the 
Middleton Devolved Funding and Devolved Services Sub-Committee or 
the Chair and Vice Chair of the Township Committee as necessary.

 Middleton Township Environment and Culture Forum

All Middleton Township Committee Members

 Councillor Donna Williams (Chair)

 Middleton Regeneration and Transport Working Party

 All Middleton Township Committee Members

Councillor Donna Williams (Chair)

 Langley Estate Strategy Group

Councillor Smith; Substitute Member – Councillor Burke 

 Middleton Town Centre Management Company and Middleton Market 
Company

Councillor Nolan and Councillor Donna Williams  

 Brentwood Day Centre – Management Committee

Councillor Donna Williams



 Highways Champion

Councillor West

 Township Planning Panel 

Councillors Smith, Robinson, Dale, Boriss, Nolan and West.

Reasons for the decision:

The Council has established and appoints Township Committees that may 
exercise both executive and non-executive powers as set out in the 
Responsibility for Council Functions in Part 3 of the Constitution. The Sub-
Committee exercises either delegated powers or acts on any matter detailed 
in the Committee’s Terms of Reference on which it is essential to take a 
decision. The proper appointment of Sub-Committees is required to permit the 
undertaking of delegated functions in accordance with statutory and 
procedural requirements, and appointments to Working Groups and Other 
Bodies are required to enable the Township Committee to undertake and to 
respond to the full range of issues relevant to the Township.

Eligible for call in – no 


